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DEPT. TITLE DESCRIPTION
CD
FY15

MOF

AGR MALAMA KAUAI, KAUAI CONSTRUCTION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
KILAUEA AGRICULTURAL PARK. THIS PROJECT 

QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 
42F, HRS. 120 C

AGS KAUAI MUSEUM ASSOCIATION, 
LTD, KAUAI

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR IMPROVEMENTS 
AND RENOVATIONS OF THE MUSEUM, TO INCLUDE 
INSTALLATION OF A PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 

CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
776 C

AGS ANEKONA OULI KANEHOA VFD 
COMPANY, HAWAII

CONSTRUCTION FOR A VOLUNTEER APPARATUS 
GARAGE. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
20 C

AGS BISHOP MUSEUM,FACILITY 
IMPROVEMENTS, OAHU CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE 

DEFERRED MAINTANENCE OF VARIOUS BISHOP 
MUSEUM BUILDINGS. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS 

A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 1,000 C
AGS MAUI ARTS AND CULTURAL 

CENTER, MAUI
DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR 

IMPROVEMENTS AND FACILITY/GROUNDS 
EXPANSION IN ACCORDNACE WITH THE MASTER 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR  THE MAUI ARTS AND 
CULTURAL CENTER. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 

GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

625 C

The governor and the department of budget and finance will determine whether to release these funds.  Grant recipients 
should contact the department the grant has been assigned to in order to assess the timeliness of the release of the 
funds.  The governor is required by Ch. 42F 107 to notify recipients of any unreleased grant within ninety days of the 
effective date of the legislation awarding the grant.
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AGS LYMAN HOUSE MEMORIAL 

MUSEUM, HAWAII
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW ISLAND HERITAGE 

GALLERY. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 500 C

AGS THE FILIPINO COMMUNITY 
CENTER, INC., OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 
TO RETROFIT EXISTING CENTRAL AIR‐

CONDITIONING SYSTEM. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES 
AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

550 C
BED HALE MAHAOLU EWALU, INC., 

MAUI
CONSTRUCTION FOR A SENIOR AFFORDABLE 
RENTAL HOUSING CAMPUS AT THE KULAMALU 
TOWN CENTER SUBDIVISION. THIS PROJECT 

QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 
42F, HRS. 4,000 C

DEF OAHU VETERANS COUNCIL, OAHU PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR PHASE 3 
OF THE OAHU VETERANS CENTER LOCATED AT 
FOSTER VILLAGE. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

265 C
DEF VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS‐

HAWAII, OAHU
PLANS AND DESIGN FOR A VETERANS OF FOREIGN 
WARS CENTER. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

500 C
DEF PACIFIC AVIATION MUSEUM PEARL 

HARBOR, OAHU
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE HISTORIC FORD ISLAND 
CONTROL TOWER COMPLEX RESTORATION. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 

CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 550 C
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EDN KANU O KA AINA LEARNING 

OHANA, HAWAII
CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW COMMUNITY 

RECREATION CENTER. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS 
A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

1,700 C
HHL MOLOKAI HOMESTEAD FARMERS 

ALLIANCE, MOLOKAI
DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR 
REPAIRS, IMPROVEMENTS AND INSTALLATION OF 
RENEWABLE ENERGY SYSTEMS FOR THE LANIKEHA 
CENTER.  THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
1,750 C

HHL KAILAPA COMMUNITY 
ASSOCIATION, HAWAII

PLANS AND DESIGN FOR THE KAILAPA COMMUNITY 
RESOURCE CENTER. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 

GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
60 C

HHL LA'I'OPUA 2020, HAWAII CONSTRUCTION FOR IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE  
PARKING LOT AND ROAD. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES 
AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

950 C
HHL WAIOHULI HAWAIIAN 

HOMESTEADERS ASSOCIATION, 
INC., MAUI

CONSTRUCTION FOR PHASE 2 OF THE WAIOHULI 
COMMUNITY CENTER AND PARK MASTER PLAN. 
THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT 

TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 1,500 C
HMS HOUSING SOLUTIONS, INC., OAHU PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 

FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND/OR RENOVATION OF 
THE THOMAS BUILDING. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES 
AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

500 C



19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A B C F G
HMS KA LIMA O MAUI, MAUI CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW PROGRAM, 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND SUPPORT FACILITY. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 

CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 500 C
HMS THE FOOD BASKET, INC., HAWAII CONSTRUCTION FOR INFRASTRUCTURE REPAIRS 

AND DEFERRED MAINTENANCE. THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 

42F, HRS. 250 C
HTH THE ALCOHOLIC REHABILITATION 

SERVICES OF HAWAII, INC., OAHU
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE EXPANSION OF THE HINA 
MAUKA FACILITY. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 

GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
1,500 C

HTH HANA HEALTH, MAUI PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO REPLACE 
THREE LARGE CAPACITY CESSPOOLS AS REQUIRED 
BY THE EPA. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
200 C

HTH LANA'I COMMUNITY HEALTH 
CENTER, LANA'I

CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW FACILITY FOR THE 
LANA'I COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER. THIS 

PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 1,750 C

HTH WEST HAWAII COMMUNITY 
HEALTH CENTER, HAWAII

CONSTRUCTION FOR THE WEST HAWAII 
COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER AT LAI'OPUA IN 
KONA, HAWAII.  THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 1,000 C

HTH J. WALTER CAMERON CENTER, 
MAUI

CONSTRUCTION FOR FACILITY REPAIRS, 
RENOVATION AND OTHER RELATED 

IMPROVEMENTS. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 2,225 C
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HTH PUNA COMMUNITY MEDICAL 

CENTER, HAWAII
PLANS AND DESIGN FOR A NEW FREE‐STANDING 
EMERGENCY ROOM. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 

GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
750 C

HTH THE WAHIAWA CENTER FOR 
COMMUNITY HEALTH, OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR FACILITY 
REPAIRS, RENOVATIONS AND OTHER RELATED 
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE WAHIAWA MEDICAL 

BUILDING. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, 
PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

250 C
HTH HAWAII ISLAND VETERANS 

MEMORIAL, HAWAII
CONSTRUCTION FOR A COMMUNITY BASED 
OUTPATIENT CLINIC AND BOX CULVERT. THIS 

PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 
CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 425 C

HTH HALE MAKUA HEALTH SERVICES, 
MAUI

PLANS AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW NURSE 
CALL SYSTEM. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

150 C
HTH KOKUA KALIHI VALLEY, GULIC 

ELDER CENTER, OAHU
CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR FACILITY 
REPAIRS, RENOVATIONS AND OTHER RELATED 
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE GULIC ELDER CENTER. 

THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT 
TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 340 C

JUD DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ACTION 
CENTER, OAHU

LAND ACQUISITION FOR ADDITIONAL OFFICE 
SPACE. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 170 C
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LBR HAWAII COUNTY ECONOMIC 

OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL, HAWAII
PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 

EMERGENCY REPAIRS AND HANDICAPPED ACCESS 
IMPROVEMENTS. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 

GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
152 C

LBR HAWAII COUNTY ECONOMIC 
OPPORTUNITY COUNCIL, HAWAII

PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 
FOR A BOTANICAL GARDEN AT RAINBOW FALLS. 
THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT 

TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 329 C
LBR HAWAII PUBLIC TELEVISION 

FOUNDATION, STATEWIDE
PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW 

BUILDING FOR PBS HAWAII. THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 

42F, HRS. 2,000 U
LBR HAWAII PUBLIC TELEVISION 

FOUNDATION, STATEWIDE
PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW 

BUILDING FOR PBS HAWAII. THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 

42F, HRS. 500 C
LBR YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN 

ASSOCIATION, OAHU
CONSTRUCTION FOR SECURITY AND SAFETY 

IMPROVEMENTS TO DOWNTOWN HEADQUARTERS 
FACILITY. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
500 C

LBR OLA KA'ILIMA ARTS CENTER, LLC, 
OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE OLA 
KA'ILIMA ARTSPACE LOFTS PROJECT. THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 

42F, HRS. 1,500 C
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LBR MAUI ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY 

INC., MAUI
CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR THE 

INSTALLATION OF AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL 
GENERATOR. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 675 C
LBR SHOBUKAN JUDO CLUB, OAHU PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUIPMENT 

FOR NEW JUDO DOJO/GYM.  THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 

42F, HRS. 250 C
LBR KUPU, OAHU PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 

FOR THE KUPU GREEN JOB TRAINING CENTER. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 

CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
1,250 C

LBR WAIKIKI COMMUNITY CENTER, 
OAHU

PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR ADA 
COMPLIANCE AND SECURITY UPGRADES. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 

CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 460 C
LBR JAPANESE CULTURAL CENTER OF 

HAWAII, OAHU
 PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 
FOR THE HAWAII SUMO MUSEUM.  THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 

42F, HRS. 600 C
LBR GIRL SCOUTS OF HAWAII, OAHU PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR ACCESS 

ROAD IMPROVEMENTS TO CAMP PAUMALU. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 

CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 500 C
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LBR CENTRAL OAHU YOUTH SERVICE 

ASSOCIATION, OAHU 
PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE 
EMERGENCY SHELTER RENOVATION AND OTHER 

RELATED IMPROVEMENTS. THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 

42F, HRS. 400 C
LBR POI DOGS POPOKI, OAHU DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT FOR 

RENOVATION AND IMPROVEMENTS FOR POPOKI 
PLACE. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, 

PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 200 C
LBR ST. FRANCIS HEALTHCARE 

FOUNDATION OF HAWAII, OAHU
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR AN 

INTERGENERATIONAL CENTER. THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 

42F, HRS. 1,400 C
LBR HAWAII ISLAND HUMANE SOCIETY, 

HAWAII
PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 
FOR THE HAWAII ISLAND ANIMAL COMMUNITY 
CENTER PHASE I. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

200 C
LBR KUALOA‐HEEIA ECUMENICAL 

YOUTH PROJECT, OAHU
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR REPAIR AND 
IMPROVEMENT OF PARKING LOT AND RELATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 

GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
64 C

LBR MAUI FAMILY YMCA, MAUI CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW GYMNASIUM. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 

CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 2,000 C
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LBR OAHU SOCIETY FOR THE 

PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO 
ANIMALS, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR AN ANIMAL SHELTER AND 
STERILIZATION CLINIC. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS 

A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.
350 C

LNR KOKUA KALIHI VALLEY, ACCESS 
CENTER AT HOOULU AINA, OAHU

CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REPAVEMENT OF 
PARKING LOT AND DRIVEWAY OF THE ACCESS 
CENTER AT HOOULU AINA. THIS PROJECT 

QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 
42F, HRS. 195 C

LNR HAWAI'I MAOLI, OAHU PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 
FOR AN ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT AND TO 
CONSTRUCT A FENCE LINE IN MAKAHA VALLEY TO 

PROTECT THE WATERSHED. THIS PROJECT 
QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 

42F, HRS. 500 C
LNR HAWAIIAN MISSION CHILDREN'S 

SOCIETY, OAHU
PLANS, DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 
FOR RESTORATION AND REPAIR PROJECTS. THIS 
PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO 

CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 552 C
LNR MOANALUA GARDENS 

FOUNDATION, OAHU
PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 

KAMANANUI (MOANALUA) VALLEY 
IMPROVEMENTS TO INCLUDE ACCESS ROAD 

IMPROVEMENTS. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A 
GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 1,200 C

LNR AHA HUI E KALA, KAUAI DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR 
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS AT THE LAWAI 
INTERNATIONAL CENTER. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES 
AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

300 C
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LNR PACIFIC AMERICAN FOUNDATION, 

OAHU
PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A NEW 

FACILITY FOR EDUCATION, RESEARCH AND 
EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMS IN KANEOHE, OAHU. 
THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT 

TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS. 500 C
TOTAL: 41,453


